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Honorable Jimmy Johnson

Chairman

Alabama Music Hall of Fame

P.O. Box 709

Tuscumbia, AL  35674

Alabama Music Hall of Fame - Competitive Bid Law - Exemptions

If the Alabama Music Hall of Fame is an agency whose prin​cipal business is honorariums, the agency is exempt from the competitive bid law pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, § 41-16-21.2.

Dear Mr. Johnson:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for reconsideration of A.G. Opinion No. 96-00057 previously issued to you.

                          QUESTION

Does Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-16-21.2, exempt the Alabama Music Hall of Fame and its Board from the competitive bid requirements for state agencies?

                   FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The Alabama Music Hall of Fame, created pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, __ 41-9-680 through 41-9-684, is author​ized to honor persons who have made outstanding achievements or contributions to music in Alabama or elsewhere.  This office held in the prior opinion to you dated December 7, 1995, that the Music Hall of Fame is a state agency and, therefore, must comply with the requirements of the competitive bid law found at Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-16-20, et seq.


An exemption from the bid law is found in Code of Ala​bama 1975, _ 41-16-21.2, which states:

"All laws to the contrary notwithstand​ing, any state department or agency whose principal business is honorariums is hereby exempted from the provisions of the state competitive bid law on purchases

and contracts for services made by such department or agency."


"Honorarium" is not defined in the statute; therefore, we must look for a legal definition.  The term is defined as "a gratuitous payment, as distinguished from hire or compensa​tion for service; A voluntary reward for that for which no remuneration could be collected by law."  Black's Law Diction​ary, p. 663 (Fifth Ed.).  


If the Alabama Music Hall of Fame is an agency whose principal business is honorariums, which is a factual deter​mination which must be made by the Hall of Fame Board, the Music Hall of Fame is exempt from the competitive bid law as expressed above.  We note that judicial construction favors inclusion rather than exclusion from the bid law requirements.

The prior opinion is modified to the extent that it is incon​sistent with this opinion.

                          CONCLUSION

If the Alabama Music Hall of Fame is an agency whose principal business is honorariums, the agency is exempt from the competitive bid law pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, _ 41-16-21.2.


I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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